equity interest in Shanghai International Superconductor Technology Co. Ltd. (上海國際超導科技有限公司) (“Shanghai

Superconductor”) by way of capital injection of RMB166.0 million. Shanghai Superconductor is a company established

in the PRC with limited liability and was wholly-owned by Shanghai Electric Cable Research Co., Ltd. (上海電纜研究

所有限公司) prior to the capital injection. It is principally engaged in the provision of superconducting cables solutions

as well as the research and development of superconducting cables technologies for power grid. The Board believes

that the Group’s investment in Shanghai Superconductor would complement the development of the Group’s business

and research and development capabilities. Please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 31 July 2020 for

details.

In September 2020, Shanghai Push Medical Device Technology Co., Limited (“Push Medical”), a company held as to

23.4% by the Group, lodged a filing in respect of the commencement of the tutoring period for the preparation of the

application of A shares listing in the PRC. The tutoring stage of Push Medical is a prerequisite prior to the submission

of the application of A shares listing to the Shanghai Stock Exchange.

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 15

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

Revenue

The following table sets out the breakdown of revenue by operating segment and project/product type:

2020 2019

RMB’000

% of total

revenue RMB’000

% of total

revenue

Cable Business:

Suspension cable projects 736,397 38% 651,855 36%

Stay cable projects 279,049 14% 220,855 12%

Others – installation projects 5,015 0% 10,201 1%

Others – sale of scrap materials 3,432 0% 612 0%

1,023,893 52% 883,523 49%

Prestressed Materials Business:

Plain surface prestressed products 19,011 1% 19,485 1%

Rare earth coated prestressed products 716,230 37% 734,204 41%

Galvanised prestressed products 176,419 9% 149,275 8%

Other steel materials 11,549 1% 25,928 1%

923,209 48% 928,892 51%

Total 1,947,102 100% 1,812,415 100%

PUJIANG INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED16

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION (Continued)

Revenue (Continued)

Revenue increased by 7.4% from RMB1,812.4 million in 2019 to RMB1,947.1 million in 2020, mainly attributable to the

increase in revenue from the Cable Business.

Revenue generated from the Cable Business increased by 15.9% from RMB883.5 million in 2019 to RMB1,023.9

million in 2020, mainly attributable to the increase in the sales of stay cables. Revenue generated from the Prestressed

Materials Business decreased slightly by 0.6% from RMB928.9 million in 2019 to RMB923.2 million in 2020, mainly

[…]

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Borrowings

At 31 December 2020 50,000 114,700 839,240 636,460 1,640,400

At 31 December 2019 120,116 62,499 721,691 42,500 946,806

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 203

31 DECEMBER 2020
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

44.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c)	 Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk as certain of its bank borrowings are subject to floating

interest rates. The interest rates and terms of repayment of the Group’s borrowings are disclosed in Note 30

to the financial statements.

The Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy. However, management monitors interest

rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit for the year and retained profits to a change in

interest rates of +100 basis point and -100 basis point with effect from the beginning of the year. The

calculations are based on the Group’s interest-bearing bank borrowings held at each reporting date which

are subject to variable interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

2020 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

If interest rates were 100 basis point higher

Net profit for the year and retained profits decreased by 10,039 8,607

If interest rates were 100 basis point lower

Net profit for the year and retained profits increased by 10,039 8,607

The policies to manage interest rate risk have been followed by the Group since prior years are considered to

be effective.

PUJIANG INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED204

31 DECEMBER 2020
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

44.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk

Currency risk to the Group is minimal as most of the Group’s transactions are carried out in functional

currency.

(e)	 Capital risk management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going

concern in order to provide returns for shareholder and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the